
www.creo.com/scanners

Installation and
Maintenance Guide -
Mac and PC Platforms
English

iQsmart Scanners

399Z1R946C





iQsmart Scanners

Installation and Maintenance Guide - Mac and PC Platforms





Copyright
Copyright © 2003 Creo Inc. All rights reserved.

No copying, distribution, publication, modification, or incorporation of this document, in whole or part, is 
permitted without the express written permission of Creo. In the event of any permitted copying, distribution, 
publication, modification, or incorporation of this document, no changes in or deletion of author attribution, 
trademark legend, or copyright notice shall be made.

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, published, used for commercial 
exploitation, or transmitted, in any form by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or 
otherwise, without the express written permission of Creo Inc.

This document is also distributed in Adobe Systems Incorporated's PDF (Portable Document Format). You may 
reproduce the document from the PDF file for internal use. Copies produced from the PDF file must be 
reproduced in whole. 
.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Trademarks
The Creo wordmark, Creo logo, and the names of the Creo products and services referred to in this document are 
trademarks of Creo Inc.

Adobe, Acrobat, and the Acrobat logo are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated, and are 
registered in the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office and may be registered in other jurisdictions.

Apple, AppleTalk, AppleShare, EtherTalk, LocalTalk, Macintosh, and LaserWriter are trademarks of Apple 
Computer, Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows 2000, and Windows NT are trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft 
Corp.

Xerox is a registered trademark of Xerox Corp.

Other brand or product names are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. 
.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

FCC Compliance
The Creo equipment referred to in this document complies with the requirements in Part 15 of FCC Rules for a 
Class A computing device. Operation of the Creo equipment in a residential area may cause unacceptable 
interference to radio and TV reception, requiring the operator to take whatever steps are necessary to correct the 
interference.
.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Limitation of Liability
The product, software or services are being provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. Except as may be stated 
specifically in your contract, Creo Inc. expressly disclaims all warranties of any kind, whether express or implied, 
including, but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose and non-
infringement.

You understand and agree that Creo Inc. shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, 
consequential or exemplary damages, including but not limited to, damages for loss of profits, goodwill, use, data 
or other intangible losses (even if Creo has been advised of the possibility of such damages), resulting from: (i) 
the use or the inability to use the product or software; (ii) the cost of procurement of substitute goods and 
services resulting from any products, goods, data, software, information or services purchased; (iii) unauthorized 
access to or alteration of your products, software or data; (iv) statements or conduct of any third party; (v) any 
other matter relating to the product, software, or services. 



The text and drawings herein are for illustration and reference only. The specifications on which they are based 
are subject to change. Creo Inc. may, at any time and without notice, make changes to this document. Creo Inc., 
for itself and on behalf of its subsidiaries, assumes no liability for technical or editorial errors or omissions made 
herein, and shall not be liable for incidental, consequential, indirect, or special damages, including, without 
limitation, loss of use, loss or alteration of data, delays, or lost profits or savings arising from the use of this 
document.
.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Patents
This product is covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents:

.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Creo Inc.
3700 Gilmore Way
Burnaby, B.C., Canada 
V5G 4M1
Tel:  1-604-451-2700
Fax:  1-604-437-9891

http://www.creo.com
399Z1R1R946C

Revised October 2003

RE37,376
4,558,302
4,743,091
4,992,864
5,049,901
5,079,721
5,103,407
5,111,308
5,113,249
5,122,871
5,124,547
5,132,723
5,150,225
5,153,769
5,155,782
5,157,516
5,208,818
5,208,888
5,247,174
5,249,067
5,283,140
5,291,273
5,323,248

5,325,217
5,339,176
5,343,059
5,355,446
5,359,451
5,359,458
5,367,360
5,384,648
5,384,899
5,412,491
5,412,737
5,420,702
5,420,722
5,459,505
5,473,733
5,481,379
5,488,906
5,497,252
5,508,828
5,509,561
5,517,359
5,519,852
5,526,143

5,532,728
5,561,691
5,568,595
5,576,754
5,579,115
5,592,309
5,594,556
5,600,448
5,608,822
5,615,282
5,625,766
5,636,330
5,649,220
5,650,076
5,652,804
5,680,129
5,691,823
5,691,828
5,696,393
5,699,174
5,699,740
5,708,736
5,713,287

5,742,743
5,764,374
5,764,381
5,771,794
5,785,309
5,813,346
5,818,498
5,854,883
5,861,904
5,861,992
5,875,288
5,894,342
5,900,981
5,934,196
5,942,137
5,946,426
5,947,028
5,958,647
5,966,504
5,969,872
5,973,801
5,986,819
5,995,475

5,996,499
5,998,067
6,003,442
6,014,471
6,016,752
6,031,932
6,043,865
6,060,208
6,063,528
6,063,546
6,072,518
6,090,529
6,096,461
6,098,544
6,107,011
6,112,663
6,115,056
6,121,996
6,130,702
6,134,393
6,136,509
6,137,580
6,147,789

6,158,345
6,159,659
6,164,637
6,180,325
6,181,362
6,181,439
6,186,068
6,189,452
6,191,882
6,204,874
6,208,369
6,214,276
6,217,965
6,260,482
6,266,080
6,266,134
6,267,054
6,268,948
6,283,589
6,295,076
6,299,572
6,318,266
6,352,816

6,353,216
6,366,339
6,371,026
6,377,739
6,387,597
6,396,422
6,396,618
6,407,849
6,414,755
6,422,801
6,435,091
6,441,914
6,450,092
6,456,396
6,476,931
6,477,955
6,509,903

http://www.creo.com


iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms v

Table of Contents

About This Document ix

Environment Management System (EMS) 1

Chapter 1 Site Preparation 5
1.1 General Requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1.2 Safety Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Chapter 2 Unpacking 11
2.1 Unpacking the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

2.1.1 Installation Kit (required for installation on Macintosh)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.1.2 PC Add-on Installation Kit (required for installation on PC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.1.3 Included Packages and Kits (not required for installation). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

2.2 Unlocking Screws and Removing Packing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Chapter 3 FireWire Installation for PC Platform 21
3.1 FireWire Adaptor Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Chapter 4 Powering On 31
4.1 Powering on the Scanner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
4.2 Startup Sequence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
4.3 Startup Troubleshooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Chapter 5 Software Installation 39
5.1 Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
5.2 Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Chapter 6 Scanner Configuration 51
6.1 Configuring the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

6.1.1 Connector Socket Location . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
6.1.2 Connecting FireWire Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

6.2 Connecting the Scanner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
6.3 Checking FireWire Communication (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
6.4 Checking FireWire Communication (PC). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58



vi Table of Contents

Chapter 7 Installation Program 61
7.1 Stage 1: Launch the Installation & Utilities Application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  62
7.2 Stage 2: Begin the Installation Procedure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
7.3 Stage 3: Enter the Serial Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64
7.4 Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
7.5 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70
7.6 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (PC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71
7.7 Stage 6: Automatic Optics Check . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
7.8 Stage 7: Create Tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
7.9 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
7.10 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (PC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74
7.11 Stage 9: Quit Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75
7.12 Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76

7.12.1 Serial Number Mismatch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
7.12.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
7.12.3 Wrong Media Inserted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
7.12.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
7.12.5 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
7.12.6 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
7.12.7 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

Chapter 8 Utilities 83
8.1 Status Screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  85
8.2 Fast Install. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  86
8.3 Scanner Checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  89
8.4 Create Tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  91
8.5 Backup Parameters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  94
8.6 CreoScan_Log Folder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  96

Chapter 9 Maintenance 97
9.1 Lamp Unit Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  98

9.1.1 Replacing the Transparency Lamp Unit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
9.1.2 Replacing the Reflective Lamp Unit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106

9.2 Cleaning the Glass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  115
9.2.1 Upper Glass Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
9.2.2 Base Glass Cleaning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119

9.3 Covering the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  123



iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms vii

Chapter 10 General Troubleshooting 125
10.1 Power & Self-Tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
10.2 FireWire Communication Problems. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
10.3 Scanning Quality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
10.4 Scanner/Application Hangs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
10.5 lIlumination Problems  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140

Appendix A Packing the Scanner 141
A.1 Locking the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
A.2 Packing the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143

Appendix B Technical Specifications 147

Appendix C Documentation Folder 151
C.1 Documentation Folder (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152

C.1.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on Macintosh Computer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
C.2 Documentation Folder (PC). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154

C.2.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on PC Computer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155

Appendix D Log File Application 157
D.1 Log File Application (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
D.2 Log File Application (PC). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159

Appendix E Scanner Electronic Box 161
E.1 Removing Scanner Electronic Box  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
E.2 Installing Scanner Electronic Box  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164
E.3 Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170

E.3.1 Serial Number Mismatch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
E.3.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171
E.3.3 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173
E.3.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174
E.3.5 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
E.3.6 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176

Appendix F Language Support 177

Appendix G Part Numbers 179

Index 183





iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms ix

About This Document
This guide provides detailed instructions about how to install the iQsmart scanner properly, and 
maintain it in good operational condition.

The procedures included in this guide are identical for iQsmart2, iQsmart2 PC, and iQsmart3 
scanners.

Chapter Breakdown

The chapters are divided into installation chapters (one to five), and chapters that describe 
maintenance procedures and provide additional scanner information (six to eight, and the 
appendixes).

Installation

 Maintenance and Additional Scanner Information

Chapter 1, Site Preparation Specifies how to prepare the room in which the scanner will 
be located, and the hardware requirements.

Chapter 2, Unpacking Explains how you open the scanner package, and lists the 
items you will see in the package.

Chapter 3, FireWire Installation 
for PC Platform

Explains how to install the FireWire adaptor on PC 
platforms.

Chapter 4, Powering On Explains the power-on and startup procedures.

Chapter 5, Software Installation Explains how to install the application software.

Chapter 6, Scanner Configuration Describes how to connect the scanner to the system, and 
how to configure the FireWire.

Chapter 7, Installation Program Explains how to use the Installation & Utilities program that 
will check and create tables for the scanner.

Chapter 8 Utilities Describes the installation program utilities, and the log folder, 
which contains files that include scanner status information.

Chapter 9, Maintenance Explains how to maintain your scanner, including lamp 
replacement and glass cleaning.



x About This Document

 

Chapter 10, General 
Troubleshooting

Suggests ways to solve problems you may come across in your 
day-to-day work.

Appendix A, Packing the Scanner Instructions on how to pack the scanner for transportation 
purposes.

Appendix B, Technical 
Specifications

Technical specifications.

Appendix C, Documentation Folder Instructions on how to use the documentation located on the 
application CD-ROM.

Appendix D, Log File Application Information about log file application.

Appendix E, Scanner Electronic 
Box

Instructions how to replace the Electronic Box.

Appendix F, Language Support Information about iQsmart language support.

Appendix G, Part Numbers Part numbers of the parts.



iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms xi

Document Convention

The following conventions are used throughout this document:

Item Purpose Example

User interface 
elements

User interface elements, such as menu 
options and icons, are in bold.

Select New from the File menu. 
Click the Expand icon.

Procedures you 
perform

Procedures that you perform appear in a 
numbered list.

1. Click the Expand icon in the 
top right-hand corner.

List item Bullet precedes a list item. • On-line

• Off-line

• Maintenance

Single-step procedure Single-step procedures appear with an 
arrow.

Select Remote Station and 
press Enter.

References Book icon precedes reference to another 
book or to another place in the book.

Note Note icon precedes additional 
information.

Caution Caution icon precedes a caution 
message.

Tip Tip icon precedes a tip.

Warning Warning icon precedes a warning 
message.

Emphasized text Words or terms that are important in the 
context are printed in bold.

As a general user, you are able to 
search for Files and Folders.

See the Site Preparation chapter.

If too much film sticks out, cut the 
excessive part.

Installation must be done by 
authorized service personnel only.

If you wish Half resolution, set the 
Half Res field.

This warning symbol is used to 
describe a situation that can cause 
electric shock.



xii About This Document

 

Macintosh/Windows Conventions

Macintosh/Windows operating conventions are followed in this guide. We assume that you have a 
working knowledge of mouse operation, and of standard Macintosh/Windows menus, commands, 
and dialog boxes. If necessary, you should refer to the Macintosh/Windows documentation for a 
review of the techniques.

This icon at the upper right or left corner 
indicates instructions for MAC users.

This icon at the upper right or left corner 
indicates instructions for PC users.

Item Purpose Example

M
AC

PC



1

Environment 
Management 
System (EMS)



2   Environment Management System (EMS)

Creo is committed to the Environment Management System (EMS) 
and according to this policy, it updates its customers and the service 
engineers regarding the principles of handling company products, 
while placing emphasis on environmental conservation.

The three principles (RRR) of the Environment Management System 
are: 

• Reduce

• Reuse

• Recycle

Any item that may be recycled will be sent for recycling, and any item 
that can be reused will be reused, in order to reduce the quantities of 
landfill that are sent to the local municipalities.

Recycling

Items such as films, aluminum plates, paper, plastic, electronic parts, 
and glass will be sent for recycling after use.

Chemical Materials

• Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) will be attached to each 
material that is used, and [workers] must act only according to 
these instructions.

• Chemical materials will be cleared and removed to an [official] 
waste disposal site declared as such by the authorities of each 
country. Chemical materials must not be released into the sewage 
[system].

• Chemical materials (such as fixer, developer) will be collected 
after use in a defined location in the organization in a proper 
manner, so that groundwater will not be contaminated.

Light Bulbs

After use, light bulbs will be vacated to an [official] waste disposal site 
declared as such by the authorities of each country.



3

Cleaning Lenses/Filters

Use of environmentally friendly cleaning materials.

Packing Materials

In principle, packing materials will be kept at the customer's premises, 
and, if necessary to dispose them, they should be sent to a plant for 
recycling paper, cartons and wood.

End of Product Lifespan

The product should be sent for recycling to a recognized company in 
each country.





5

Chapter 1

Site Preparation

General Requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Safety Instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10



6 Chapter 1  Site Preparation

1.1 General Requirements
This chapter describes the conditions that are necessary for proper 
iQsmart site preparation.

Site

Place the shipping package as close as possible to its final location. 
Before unpacking and installing the scanner, make sure the unpacking 
site is large enough to allow easy maneuvering.

The scanner operates dependably in a standard, air-conditioned, 
business environment.

Electrical

Scanner Dimensions

Supporting Table

Temperature Range: 16°-27°C / 61°-81°F
Humidity: 40% - 70%

Input Voltage: 100-240 VAC

Power Consumption:
Standby 50W
Operation 65W

Height: 240 mm/9.4 in.
Width: 850 mm/33.5 in.
Depth: 590 mm/23.2 in.

Ability to support 45 kg / 99.2 lb



General Requirements 7

Important:

• Make sure the table is stable.

• Do not mount the table on a floating floor.

• The table should be dedicated for the scanner only. Do not place 
the monitor, keyboard, computer, or other peripheral devices on 
the table.

• Make sure the table does not have any drawers which can be 
opened or closed during the scanner operation.

FireWire Cables

If you use the FireWire cable supplied with the scanner, the scanner 
should be placed within to 4.5 meters from the computer. If you want 
to place it further away, you can use repeaters, according to the 
IEEE1394 - 1995 standard.

Location within Structure

To enable convenient scanner switch operation, the scanner should be 
located 20 cm from a wall or a solid structure on all its sides.

The proper distances are shown in the following illustration:

Scanner

20 cm20 cm

20 cm



8 Chapter 1  Site Preparation

Minimum Requirements for iQsmart Scanners

• Apple Power Macintosh G4

• Apple Macintosh system software version 9.1 or higher

• CD drive (required for software installation)

• 200 MB of available memory (RAM) for the oXYgen scanning 
application, in addition to memory needed for the system software

• 2 GB internal hard disk is recommended. Its capacity depends on 
your needs; for example, image size

• Color monitor of at least 17 in. with a display capability of millions 
of colors

• 24-bit color display capability

• Recommended minimum screen resolution: 1024x768

• Minimum ColorSync version for ICC: 2.6.1
Please note that the above is subject to changes pending on version progress 
development. Please read the Software Release Notes to learn about the 
changes.

M
AC



General Requirements 9

PC

Minimum PC System Requirements 

• Intel® Pentium® III or IV processor with minimum speed of 
866 MHz

• Microsoft® Windows 2000 with Service Pack 2, or Microsoft® 
Windows XP

• CD drive (required for software installation)

• 256 MB of RAM available for scanning application

• At least 2 GB disk space is recommended

• Color monitor of at least 17 in. with a display capability of millions 
of colors

• PC Display adapter - 24-bit color display capability

• Recommended minimum screen resolution: 1024x786

• Image Color Management (ICM) version 2.0 or higher

• One free PCI slot for PCI FireWire adaptor

• Administrator rights for the installation and registration process
Please note that the above is subject to changes pending on version progress 
development. Please read the Software Release Notes to learn about the 
changes.



10 Chapter 1  Site Preparation

1.2 Safety Instructions

This warning icon, which appears in this manual, appears also inside the 
scanner in the Electronic box. It indicates that, in order to reduce the risk of 
electric shock, the cover must not be removed. Refer servicing to qualified Creo 
service personnel.

This warning icon, which appears in this manual, appears also inside the 
scanner near the transparent lamp unit inside the top cover and also near the 
reflective lamp unit. It indicates that the scanner lamps are hot, and should not 
be handled before allowing several minutes for them to cool off.



11

Chapter 2

Unpacking

Unpacking the Scanner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Unlocking Screws and Removing Packing . . . . . . . . . . 18



12 Chapter 2  Unpacking

2.1 Unpacking the Scanner
The first stage in the installation procedure is to unpack your iQsmart 
scanner, and place it on the table. This chapter describes how the 
scanner package is opened and unpacked.

Unpacking the scanner involves the following steps:

• Opening the box that contains the scanner.

• Lifting the scanner up, and placing it on a table.

• Checking the accessories.

• Saving the packing materials for future use.

To unpack the scanner:

1. Cut the plastic straps carefully. Open the carton top.

Important: If the package is damaged in any way, contact your service center. 
Do not proceed with the installation procedure.



Unpacking the Scanner 13

2. Remove first the Installation (‘Open Me First’) kit and use the 
Installation Guide for further instructions during the installation.

3. Open the Installation (‘Open Me First’) kit that contains everything 
required for proper scanner installation. To install the scanner, 
follow the instructions in the following chapters of this iQsmart 
Scanners Installation & Maintenance Guide.

[1]

[2]

[3]

[1] Installation (Open Me First) kit
[2] iQsmart Installation Guide (inside the Installation kit)
[3] oXYgen Training package
[4] Mask kit (at the bottom of the carton; not visible in the picture)



14 Chapter 2  Unpacking

4. Remove the top foam corners.



Unpacking the Scanner 15

5. Open the transparent plastic wrapping of the scanner.

6. Find the holding niche beneath the frame of the scanner 
(length-wise), carefully lift the scanner, and place it on the table.

 

The following section lists the contents of the Installation and Support 
kits. The installation procedure continues with Section 2.2 Unlocking 
Screws and Removing Packing on page 18.

Remember, the scanner weighs approximately 35 kg (77 lb), and two people are 
required to lift it.

After removing the scanner, remove the Mask kit at the bottom of the carton.



16 Chapter 2  Unpacking

2.1.1 Installation Kit (required for installation on Macintosh)

• iQsmart Scanners Installation & Maintenance Guide - Mac and PC 
Platforms

• Scanner software CD, including User Guide PDF files (in English, 
French and German).

• Power cable, 3 m (American type)

• FireWire cable (4.5 m)

• Cleaning cloth

• Calibration slide

• A flat screwdriver

• CD with the backup parameters.

2.1.2 PC Add-on Installation Kit (required for installation on PC)

• Scanner software CD (oXYgen LE-Windows version), including 
iQsmart2 and oXYgen LE-Windows User Guide PC Platform PDF 
files (in English, French and German)

• 1394 PCI Host card

• iQsmart2 PC User Guide (not required for installation)

For a list of part numbers, see Appendix G Part Numbers on page 179.



Unpacking the Scanner 17

2.1.3 Included Packages and Kits (not required for installation)

oXYgen Training package • Scanning Solutions User Guide

• Tutorial (CD)

• WBT (CD)

 Pack Mask kit • User defined masks (6 pieces)

• 6x7 cm mask (1 piece)

• 4”x5” mask (1 piece)

• 35mm strip mask (1 piece)

• mix format mask (1 piece)
 35mm Slide Holder • 35mm slide holder (1 piece)

The contents of the accessory packages may change from time to time. 
Whenever the contents listed in this manual differ from the list enclosed in the 
Installation kit, the list in the kit should be considered the correct list.



18 Chapter 2  Unpacking

2.2 Unlocking Screws and Removing Packing
For the procedures in this section, a flat screwdriver is required. It is 
supplied in the installation kit.

 

1. Open the top cover. You will find a foam and a cardboard with 
unlocking instructions.

 Save the cardboard 
and the foam (inside 
the Installation kit) for 
future use in lamp 
replacement.



Unlocking Screws and Removing Packing 19

2. Insert the flat screwdriver in the screw located on the top right 
corner of the scanner bed, and turn the screw 180° clockwise to 
open it. The red spot on the screw is up when the screw is 
unlocked.

LOCK

UNLOCK

Red spot





21

PC

Chapter 3

FireWire Installation 
for PC Platform

FireWire Adaptor Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23



22 Chapter 3  FireWire Installation for PC Platform

The next stage in the installation procedure is installing the FireWire 
adaptor for PC users. The 1394 IEEE (FireWire) adaptor is located in 
the PC Add-on Installation kit.

FireWire installation involves the following steps:

• Installing the FireWire adaptor into your PC computer

• Check the hardware installation

Each step is explained in the relevant section below.

Important: Before starting the installation, make sure that the computer, the 
scanner, and all other devices are switched off.

For FireWire installation, please see “oXYgen LE-Windows” (PC Add-on 
Installation kit).

PC



FireWire Adaptor Installation 23

3.1 FireWire Adaptor Installation
The next stage in the installation procedure is to connect the PCI 
FireWire adaptor to your computer.

FireWire adaptor installation involves the following steps:

1. Remove the cover from your computer following the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Please consult your System Administrator before starting the FireWire adaptor 
installation process.

Before starting, turn power OFF to the computer, and disconnect the power cord. 
Then, ground yourself by touching an unpainted surface of the computer case.

The above illustration is a general description of removing a computer 
cover. Please refer to your computer manufacturer’s instructions.

PC



24 Chapter 3  FireWire Installation for PC Platform

2. Locate an unused PCI extension slot (typically white or ivory) and 
remove the extension slot cover screw, then remove the extension 
slot cover. Save the slot cover screw for use in Step 4.

Computers may have vertical or horizontal extension slots. Refer to your 
computer manual to locate the PCI slots.

Extension 
slot cover

PCI Extension
slots (typically
white or ivory)

PC



FireWire Adaptor Installation 25

3. Remove the FireWire adaptor from its anti-static packaging. 
Always handle the adaptor by its edges.

Discharge any static electricity built-up before handling the 
FireWire adaptor by touching a grounded metal object (such as the 
exposed metal parts on the back of your computer).

 

Goldfingers (do not
touch these)

PC



26 Chapter 3  FireWire Installation for PC Platform

4. Carefully insert the FireWire adaptor into the PCI extension slot, 
pressing it down firmly so the gold fingers are seated in the slot 
(see the figure in Step 3). Secure the FireWire adaptor with the slot 
cover screw you removed in Step 2.

5. Place the computer cover back.

6. Power on the computer.

7. Execute the following sequence to display the Control Panel 
window: Start→Settings→Control Panel.

FireWire adaptor
installed in a
PCI Extension
slot

PC



FireWire Adaptor Installation 27

8. In the Control Panel window, click the System icon; the System 
Properties window is displayed.

PC



28 Chapter 3  FireWire Installation for PC Platform

9. In the System Properties window, click the Hardware tab.

Save the cardboard 
and the foam (inside 
the Installation kit) for 
future use in lamp 
replacement.

PC



FireWire Adaptor Installation 29

10. In the Hardware tab screen, click Device Manager; the Device 
Manager window is displayed.

If the FireWire Adaptor installation was successful, the system 
recognizes the IEEE 1394 adaptor, and it appears on the hardware 
list in the Device Manager window.

Click the Plus sign next to the IEEE 1394 Bus Host Controllers to see the IEEE 
1394 host controller.
In the example above, the host controller is Texas Instruments. It can, of course, 
be a host controller of any other brand name.

PC





31

Chapter 4

Powering On

Powering on the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Startup Sequence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Startup Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37



32 Chapter 4  Powering On

4.1 Powering on the Scanner
This chapter explains how to power on your iQsmart scanner.

To connect your scanner and power it ON:

1. Locate the power cable in the installation kit.

  

Voltage

The input voltage selection is automatic, and requires no manual 
setting. The scanner operates under a standard 100-240VAC main 
voltage.

The power cable is a North American type that complies with US and Canadian 
requirements. In order to install a cord meeting European power requirements, 
follow the instructions that are attached to the cable wrapping.



Powering on the Scanner 33

2. Make sure that the scanner is powered OFF (the main power 
switch is on the back of the scanner).

 



34 Chapter 4  Powering On

3. Connect the power cable to the power supply inlet located on the 
back panel of the scanner.

4. Connect the other end of the cable to a grounded electrical power 
outlet.



Powering on the Scanner 35

5. Power the scanner ON. The scanner enters Standby mode.



36 Chapter 4  Powering On

6. Press the Power pushbutton on the Operating panel to switch the 
scanner ON.



Startup Sequence 37

4.2 Startup Sequence
Power ON the scanner (the main power switch on the back of the 
scanner), then press the Power button on the Operating panel to 
switch the scanner ON.

When you switch ON the scanner, the Power LED on the operating 
panel is green. During the diagnostic self-tests, the Status LED 
illuminates according to various stages, as follows:

• The Status LED is orange for several seconds when the scanner 
is switched ON.

• The Status LED turns OFF for several seconds while the 
scanner checks the firmware.

• The Status LED turns green.

4.3 Startup Troubleshooting
If the startup sequence is not completed successfully, one of the 
following events will occur:

• The Status LED remains red (possible hardware fault).

• The Status LED remains blinking red and the Power LED is red 
because one of the safety switches was activated.

• The Status LED remains orange (missing firmware, which may be 
loaded after launching the Calibration program or the Installation 
and Utilities program).

It is recommended to continue with the installation procedure even if 
one of these events occurs. If the installation procedure is terminated 
and cannot be continued, contact your service center.

For iQsmart3 only: The Status button on the Operating panel is used to switch 
the light table ON and OFF when the top cover of the scanner is open.

For details, see Chapter 10 General Troubleshooting on page 125.





39

Chapter 5

Software 
Installation

Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers . . . . . . . 40
Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System . . 45



40 Chapter 5  Software Installation

5.1 Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers
The iQsmart software is provided on a CD located in the Installation 
kit package.

 

1. Insert the CD into the CD-ROM drive, and double-click the 
oXYgen Software icon. The following window is displayed.

2. Double-click the oXYgen Installer icon in the window. The 
Installer screen is displayed:

See Appendix C, Documentation Folder for instructions on how to install 
and use the documentation located in the Documents folder.

M
AC



Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers 41

3. Click Continue. The following message is displayed.

4. Click Continue. The oXYgen Installer window opens.

M
AC



42 Chapter 5  Software Installation

5. In the scanner list, select your scanner.

6. Click Install. The following dialog box is displayed.

The dialog box shows where, by default, the software will be 
installed. If you want to install the software in another location, 
select the folder into which you want to install the software.

The folder location you selected is displayed in the Install software 
into folder field at the bottom of the dialog box. We strongly 
recommend to install the scanner software into the Boot drive.

7. Click Install.

M
AC



Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers 43

The installation program continues automatically from this stage 
on. The counter shows the number of items that have been 
installed.

 

When installation is complete, the following window is displayed.

8. Click Restart. The system restarts.

The scanner software is now installed, and the oXYgen Software 
folder is automatically displayed.

M
AC



44 Chapter 5  Software Installation

 oXYgen Software Application Folder Contents

User Applications
oXYgen Scan Scanning application.
Install&Utils For scanner installation and automatic creation of 

tables.
FWProbe Shows which type of iQsmart scanner is 

connected to the FireWire bus.

Folders
iQsmart Tables Creo-supplied tables.
MatchBuilder v.1.0.0f Creates transformation tables which simulate 

proof or final print colors on your monitor.
CreoScan_Log Folder Every time you enter the Scanning or Installation 

and Utility application, existing application log 
files are erased and new application log files are 
created instead.

oXYgenScanner 
Profiles Device color tables.

Service Application
Scanner Calibration Intended for service engineers only. Includes the 

Diagnostics and Calibration programs.

The software version appears in the title bar of the screen. Do not place 
applications of different software versions in the same application folders.

M
AC



Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System 45

5.2 Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System
The iQsmart software is provided on a CD located in the PC Add-on 
Installation kit.

 

1. Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM. After few seconds, the 
oXYgen Scan screen window appears.

2. Click Install oXYgen.

See Appendix C, Documentation Folder for instructions on how to install and use 
the documentation located in the Documents folder.

PC



46 Chapter 5  Software Installation

After a few seconds, the Setup prepares the Installation Wizard.

The Welcome window opens.

3. Click Next to continue with the Setup program; the Choose 
Destination Location window opens. It shows where, by default, 
the Scanner folder will be placed.

PC



Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System 47

4. Click Next to install the oXYgen Scan application to the default 
folder.

To place the folder in another location, click Browse. The Choose 
Folder window appears. 
Select the storage location, and click OK to return to the Choose 
Destination Location window. The folder location now appears in 
the window.

PC



48 Chapter 5  Software Installation

5. Click Yes to continue with the installation.

During installation, a progress bar shows what percentage of time 
has elapsed.

Setup starts copying files to your computer.

PC



Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System 49

6. When Setup has finished copying files, the Installation Complete 
window opens.

7. Click Finish. The oXYgen Scan screen window appears.

8. Click Exit and remove the CD from the CD-ROM drive.

PC



50 Chapter 5  Software Installation

The scanner software is now installed. Execute the following 
sequence to access the scanner software: 
Start→Programs→iQsmart. The iQsmart folder contains the 
following items:

Color profiles Device color tables
User Application Install&Utils For scanner installation and automatic 

creation of tables
iQsmart Tables Creo-supplied tables
Log folder Every time you enter the Scanning or 

Installation and Utility application, 
existing application log files are 
erased and new application log files 
are created instead

User Application oXYgen LE Scanning application
Remove application 
preferences

For removing and reset application 
preferences

Uninstall iQsmart2 For uninstalling the iQsmart2 
application

Release documents Device color tables

PC



51

Chapter 6

Scanner 
Configuration

Configuring the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Connecting the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Checking FireWire Communication (Macintosh). . . . . . 57



52 Chapter 6  Scanner Configuration

The next stage in the installation procedure is to connect your scanner 
to the computer. 

FireWire configuration involves the following steps:

• Configuring the scanner

• Connecting the scanner

• Checking FireWire communication

Each step is explained in the relevant section below.

Important: Before connecting the scanner, make sure that the computer, the 
scanner, and all other devices are switched OFF.



Configuring the Scanner 53

6.1 Configuring the Scanner
Set up your scanner less than 4.5 meters from the computer.

From the installation kit, remove the FireWire cable.



54 Chapter 6  Scanner Configuration

6.1.1 Connector Socket Location

There are two connector sockets, identified by the FireWire label 
(IEEE1394). The sockets are located on the back of the scanner.

The connectors are connected in parallel, to enable a "daisy-chain" 
FireWire configuration.

Connector sockets



Configuring the Scanner 55

6.1.2 Connecting FireWire Cable

When connecting the FireWire cable into the connector socket, pay 
attention to the shape of the connector socket. 

Connect the cable to the connector socket carefully, without applying too much 
pressure.
There is a connector socket both on the back panel of the scanner and at the 
back of the computer.

Connector socket

FireWire cable



56 Chapter 6  Scanner Configuration

6.2 Connecting the Scanner
Scanner connected directly to the computer - RECOMMENDED

• Connect the FireWire cable (1) from one of the scanner connector 
sockets to the FireWire board connector on the back panel of the 
computer.

• Only one configuration option is described here. If you configure 
external devices to the scanner, it is important that the scanner be 
the first in the configuration chain.

• Power ON the computer and log in.

• Power ON the scanner. Verify that the scanner is in ready status 
(the Status LED is green). This will take approximately 
15 seconds.

[1]

The above figure shows an example of the scanner Macintosh configuration. 
The scanner configuration for PC is the same. 



Checking FireWire Communication (Macintosh) 57

M
AC

6.3 Checking FireWire Communication (Macintosh)
Double-click the FireWire Probe icon located in the iQsmart 
folder.

The FireWire chain is scanned, and the connected scanner is 
displayed, as shown in the following figure.

Click Quit to close the window.
The FW Scanner Probe application recognizes only Creo scanners, and no 
other FireWire devices.



58 Chapter 6  Scanner Configuration
PC

6.4 Checking FireWire Communication (PC)
1. Execute the following sequence to display the Control Panel 

window: Start→Settings→Control Panel.

2. In the Control Panel window, click the System icon. The System 
Properties window is displayed.

3. In the System Properties window, click the Hardware tab.



Checking FireWire Communication (PC) 59

4. In the Hardware tab screen, click Device Manager. The Device 
Manager window is displayed.

PC



60 Chapter 6  Scanner Configuration

• Click the Plus-signs next to IEEE 1394 Bus Host Controllers to 
expand it and verify the system recognizes the host controller.

• Click the Plus-signs next to Imaging Devices to expand it and 
verify the system recognizes the Creo iQsmart2 scanner.

PC



61

Chapter 7

Installation 
Program

Stage 1: Launch the Installation & Utilities Application . 62
Stage 2: Begin the Installation Procedure. . . . . . . . . . . 63
Stage 3: Enter the Serial Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (Macintosh) . . . 70
Stage 6: Automatic Optics Check . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Stage 7: Create Tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh). . . . . . 73
Stage 9: Quit Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program  76



62 Chapter 7  Installation Program

At this stage of the installation procedure for PC and Macintosh, your 
scanner is switched ON, is connected to the system, and the scanning 
software is loaded in the computer.

This chapter explains the Full Install procedure, which takes 
approximately 1.25 hours.

7.1 Stage 1: Launch the Installation & Utilities Application
To launch the Install&Utils application:

1. For Macintosh: Open the oXYgen Software application folder, 
and double-click the Install&Utils icon. The following screen is 
displayed.

2. For PC: Execute the following sequence: 
Start→Programs→iQsmart→Install&Utils. The following 
screen is displayed.

If a problem arises during the Full Installation procedure, refer to 
Section 7.12 Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program on page 76.
For Fast Installation, refer to Section 8.2 Fast Install on page 86.



Stage 2: Begin the Installation Procedure 63

After a few seconds, the Installation & Utilities screen appears, as 
follows. 

3. Click Continue. The Scanner Installation screen is displayed:

7.2 Stage 2: Begin the Installation Procedure

In this screen, all the Installation Stage options are selected and 
unavailable.

Click Install to continue with the installation process.



64 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.3 Stage 3: Enter the Serial Number
After a few seconds, the Scanner Serial Number screen is displayed:

To enter the scanner serial number:

1. Enter the scanner serial number. The number is displayed in one of 
the following locations:

• below the barcode, on the label on the back of the scanner

• on the calibration slide.

Each of the locations is shown in the illustrations on the following 
pages. The number consists of a combination of digits and 
characters, for example, 0208-98815/01. It is not necessary to enter 
the /01 in the end of the scanner serial number.

2. Click Confirm.

The scanner parameters are now automatically copied to the 
EverSmartDb.iQsmart file as follows:

• Macintosh: System disk→System folder→Preference folder 

• PC: System disk→WINNT folder.

If you have an iQsmart2 scanner, the name of the file is EverSmartDb.iQsmart2.



Stage 3: Enter the Serial Number 65

Scanner serial number



66 Chapter 7  Installation Program

The scanner serial number appears on the calibration slide, as shown in 
the following illustration:



Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner 67

7.4 Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner
A message is displayed instructing you to clean the glass and place the 
calibration slide on the scanner.

To prepare the scanner:

1. Prepare the cleaning cloth and the calibration slide (in the 
Installation kit).



68 Chapter 7  Installation Program

2. Clean the base glass and upper glass plates.
We recommend using clear domestic glass cleaning solution to clean all flat 
glass surfaces, as it leaves no trace after drying. The cleaning solution 
should not contain wax or ammonia. Be sure not to pour cleaning solution 
directly on the glass, as it might leak inside.



Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner 69

3. Place the calibration slide on the base glass: the pin holes in the 
slide should fit over the two right-hand pins at the top side of the 
base glass. The sticker on the calibration slide should be as shown 
in the figure below.

4. Close the top cover, and click Proceed.



70 Chapter 7  Installation ProgramM
AC

7.5 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (Macintosh)
An automatic diagnostics check is performed, and the following 
window appears showing the results:

 

The results can be either Passed or Fail.

If all tests pass, the application automatically moves on to the next 
stage. If any test fails, see Section 7.12 Troubleshooting for the 
Installation & Utilities Program on page 76.



Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (PC) 71

PC

7.6 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (PC)
An automatic diagnostics check is performed, and the following 
window appears showing the results:

 

The results can be either Passed or Fail. If all tests pass, the 
application automatically moves on to the next stage.

If any test fails, the following message is displayed.

Click Continue to continue the installation process, or click Quit 
to return to the main Installation menu.

See Section 7.12 Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program on 
page 76.



72 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.7 Stage 6: Automatic Optics Check
An automatic Optics check is now performed.

The results can be either Passed or Out of Tolerance.

If the test passes, the application automatically moves on to the next 
stage. If the test result is Out of Tolerance, see Section 7.12.7 on 
page 82.

7.8 Stage 7: Create Tables
The Create Tables window is displayed.

 

A fully automatic procedure for creating new machine tables is now 
performed. The duration of this procedure is approximately 50 
minutes, and a progress bar at the bottom of the screen shows the 
number of tables that have been created.

At the end of creating the tables, the parameters are automatically 
updated in the Prefs file, and saved back to the scanner.



Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh) 73

7.9 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh)
To back up generated tables:

1. At this point, a message is displayed prompting you to back up the 
generated table results to a media or to another location.

 

2. Click Yes.

As a precaution, we recommend that you back up the newly 
created tables. The following dialog box is displayed.

 

3. Select the folder in which you want to save the parameters.

4. Click Choose to save the parameters.

M
AC



74 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.10 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (PC)
To back up generated tables:

1. At this point, a message is displayed prompting you to back up the 
generated table results to an external media (recommended).

 

2. Click Yes.

As a precaution, we recommend that you back up the newly 
created tables. The following dialog box is displayed.

3. Select the folder in which you want to save the parameters.

4. Click Save to folder to save the parameters.

PC



Stage 9: Quit Installation 75

7.11 Stage 9: Quit Installation
After the tables are copied, a message window is displayed confirming 
the installation has been successfully completed.

 

Click Done to return to the main menu.

You may now remove the calibration slide.

Installation Results

Results of the installation procedure are written to the 
Install&UtilResultFile.txt file in the log folder. 

General Tips

To make the most of your iQsmart scanner and its capabilities, we 
suggest the following:

To get the feel of the scanner operation and workflow, we 
recommend using the WBT CD. Use the Application Tutorial to 
help you get acquainted with iQsmart operation.

Important: After you finish the installation procedure, keep the calibration slide 
in a place that is dark, cool, and safe. You may need to use it occasionally.

See Section 8.6 on page 96 for an explanation of this file.



76 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.12 Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program

7.12.1 Serial Number Mismatch

Problem

If there is a mismatch between the serial number on the scanner label, 
and the number in the scanner parameters (those saved in the scanner), 
the program requests the correct serial number a second time.

In the following example, the last serial number digit before the slash, 
6, is incorrect, and should be 5 (it is not necessary to enter the /01 in the 
end of the scanner serial number).

Solution

Check the number carefully, enter it into the edit box, and click 
Confirm.

Problem Description and Solution 
on page...

Serial Number Mismatch 76
Serial Number Mismatch (second time) 77
Wrong Media Inserted 78
Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh) 79
Diagnostics Check Failure (PC) 80
Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed 81
Optics Check: Out of Tolerance 82



Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program 77

7.12.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time)

Problem

If the number entered still does not match, a message window appears 
on the screen requesting insertion of the scanner parameters backup 
CD. If the backup file was saved to another location, click Browse to 
find it.

Solution

An original, factory-produced, backup CD with scanner parameters is 
supplied with the scanner. The CD is located in the installation kit. 

Insert the CD into the CD-ROM drive.

Click Browse in the Scanner Parameters window.

In the window that is displayed, locate the backup CD on the 
desktop, and click Choose.

If no backup parameter file exists, click No Backup. Default 
parameters are automatically created.



78 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.12.3 Wrong Media Inserted

Problem

If the backup media also has a serial number mismatch, or a wrong 
media has been inserted, or a wrong file was selected, a message 
window is displayed requesting you to insert the correct media.

Solution

If there is no other parameter media (CD), click No Backup. Default 
parameters are automatically created.



Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program 79

7.12.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh)

Problem

If any of the scanner hardware does not pass the diagnostics check, a 
fail message appears in the Diagnostics Checks window.

Solution

Click Continue to continue with the installation program.

If the Continue button is disabled, click Quit to exit to the main 
screen, and contact your service center.

M
AC



80 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.12.5 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC)

Problem

If any of the scanner hardware fails the diagnostics check, the 
following window and message appear:

 

Solution

Click Continue to continue with the installation program.

Click Quit to exit to the Main Installation menu, and contact your 
service center.

PC



Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program 81

7.12.6 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed

Problem

The scanner verifies that the calibration slide has been placed on the 
scan carriage, and is inserted correctly. If this test fails, a message 
repeats the request to place the calibration slide correctly.

Solution

Follow the instructions in the screen, and click Proceed.
See the figures in Section 7.4 Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner on page 67 for 
the correct way to place the calibration slide.



82 Chapter 7  Installation Program

7.12.7 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance

Problem

During the Optics check, an Out of Tolerance message is displayed.

Solution

In this case, the previously generated tables remain intact. New tables 
will not be generated.

Click Quit to return to the main window.

Repeat your scan using the previously generated parameters. If the 
problem persists, contact your service center.



83

Chapter 8

Utilities

Status Screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Fast Install. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Scanner Checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Create Tables  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Backup Parameters. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
CreoScan_Log Folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96



84 Chapter 8  Utilities

This chapter describes the installation program utilities and the log 
folder.

The Installation & Utilities program is used to install the scanner. The 
program contains the following utility options:

The utilities are described in the following sections. The 
CreoScan_Log Folder is described in Section 8.6 on page 96.

• Fast Install page 86
• Scanner checks page 89
• Create Tables page 91
• Backup Parameters page 94



Status Screen 85

8.1 Status Screen
While a utility program is running, you can view the progress of the 
process, by selecting the Show Status option from the Windows menu, 
on the Menu bar.

After you select the Show Status option, the following window is 
displayed.

In the Status window, successful tests are marked with a green check 
mark, and failed tests are marked with a red X.



86 Chapter 8  Utilities

8.2 Fast Install
(accessed via the Installation Program item)

The Fast Install utility is used to copy the parameters from the scanner 
instead of creating them.

To perform a Fast installation, do the following:

1. Double-click Install&Utils. The Installation &Utilities screen is 
displayed.



Fast Install 87

After a few seconds, the Installation & Utilities window is 
displayed.

2. Select Installation Program, and click Continue.

3. In the Installation window that is displayed, from the drop-down 
menu, select Fast Install.

When you select the Fast Install option, only Load Parameters is 
enabled.

Load Parameters Parameters are loaded into the computer 
from the scanner.



88 Chapter 8  Utilities

4. Select the Load Parameters option, and click Install. The 
following window is displayed.

5. Enter the scanner serial number and click Confirm. The parameter 
loading process starts.

When the process is completed, a message appears confirming the 
parameter loading was successfully completed.



Scanner Checks 89

8.3 Scanner Checks
The Scanner Checks utility checks the scanner modules and optics. 
You are required to activate this utility only when a scanner operational 
problem arises.

To activate this utility:

1. Double-click Install&Utils. The Install&Utils window is 
displayed.

 

2. Select Scanner Checks, and click Continue. The following 
window is displayed.

3. Enter the scanner serial number and click Confirm. A message is 
displayed instructing you to clean the glass and place the 
calibration slide on the scanner.



90 Chapter 8  Utilities

4. Follow the instructions, and click Proceed.

The Scanner Checks procedure continues automatically, with the 
Diagnostics and Optics checks.

5. If the Diagnostics check and the Optics check pass successfully, 
the following message window is displayed:

 

6. If an error occurs during the Diagnostics check or the Optics 
check, in the error message window that appears, click Continue. 
Test results are written to a results file described below.

7. Contact your service center for further help.

Results File

Upon completion of the Scanner Checks, the results are written to the 
Install&UtilResultFile.txt and DiagnosticResultFile.txt files.

See the cleaning instructions in Section 7.4 on page 67.

For an explanation of this file, see Section 8.6 CreoScan_Log Folder on 
page 96.



Create Tables 91

8.4 Create Tables
This option is used when tables need to be created.

1. Double-click Install&Utils. The Install&Utils window is 
displayed.

 

2. Select Create Tables, and click Continue. The following window 
is displayed.

3. Enter the scanner serial number and click Confirm. A message is 
displayed instructing you to clean the glass and place the 
calibration slide on the scanner.



92 Chapter 8  Utilities

You have three options in the Create Tables Options list:

• Create All (the default option)

• Enlargement < 700%

• Enlargement > 700%

4. Select the required option, and click Activate.

A message is displayed instructing you to clean the glass and place 
the calibration slide on the scanner. 

See the cleaning instructions in Section 7.4 on page 67.



Create Tables 93

5. Follow the instructions, and click Proceed. The Create Tables 
window is displayed, and a fully automatic procedure begins.

At the end of the process, the following completion message is 
displayed:

Results File

Upon completion of the table creation procedure, the results are written 
to the file Install&UtilResultFile.txt file. An explanation of this file is 
provided later in this chapter.

See Section 7.9 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh) on 
page 73,or Section 7.10 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (PC) on 
page 74.



94 Chapter 8  Utilities

8.5 Backup Parameters
Choose this option when parameters have to be:

• Loaded from the backup media to the computer and to the scanner 
memory. Backing up the parameters is performed without any 
optics check or creation of tables. You may need to use this option, 
for example, if your EverSmartDb.iQsmart3 file is erased or 
becomes corrupted.

• Saved from the computer to a Backup Media.
Perform the following steps to back up parameters:

 

1. Double-click Install&Utils. The Install&Utils window is 
displayed.

 

2. Select Backup Parameters, and click Continue. The following 
window is displayed:

If you have an iQsmart2 scanner, the name of the file is 
EverSmartDb.iQsmart2.



Backup Parameters 95

 

3. Select one of the following options:

• Load from Backup Media to overwrite the parameters on the 
computer. This option enables faster installation (when 
previous parameters are to be used).

• Save to Backup Media to save the parameters on the computer 
to a backup media or to another location.

4. Select Browse to set media or required destination, and follow the 
instructions that appear on the screen.

At the end of the process, a completion message window is 
displayed on the screen.

Results File

Upon completion of the backup procedure, the results are written to the 
file Install&UtilResultFile.txt file.

See Section 7.9 on page 73 for details.

For an explanation of this file, see Section 8.6 CreoScan_Log Folder on 
page 96.



96 Chapter 8  Utilities

8.6 CreoScan_Log Folder
iQsmart activity is automatically recorded in the following files located 
in the CreoScan_Log folder:

• AssemblyResults.txt

• Install&UtilResultFile.txt

• DiagnosticsResultFile.txt

• LogFileInstall&Utils

• EverSmartDb.iQsmart3

These files are located in the CreoScan_Log Folder, and contain text 
information concerning the test results and descriptions of the test 
processes. In case of a scanner operational problem, we recommend to 
save the latest CreoScan_Log folder immediately to avoid the files to 
be overwritten when the application is relaunched. 

You may need to use the information stored in these files. For example, 
if you have to report to your service center, they will want to receive a 
copy of this log folder (CreoScan_Log folder).

You can send the log folder in one of the following ways:

• Send the contents of the folder to the service center by e-mail.

• Copy the folder to a CD or diskette, and mail it to the service 
center.

• Print out the files in the folder and fax them to your service center. 
(The files can be opened with most word processors).

When you run the scanner application from the folder created during installation, 
the CreoScan_Log folder is automatically created in the same folder. All log files 
are written to this log folder. If, for any reason, you have dragged the application 
to another location, a new CreoScan_Log folder is created in the same new 
location.



97

Chapter 9

Maintenance

Lamp Unit Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Cleaning the Glass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Covering the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123



98 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

This chapter explains how you maintain the following scanner 
components.

9.1 Lamp Unit Replacement
The scanner operates with the following lamp units:

• Transparency lamp unit

• Reflective lamp unit

Replace the units when:

• The light level is too low (a message is displayed). This applies to 
the transparency and reflective lamp units.

• Lamps do not light up.

Lamps Replacing:
• Transparency lamp unit
• Reflective lamp unit

Electronic Box • Electronic box (See Appendix 
E Scanner Electronic Box on 
page 161)

Glass plates Cleaning the upper and base glass



Lamp Unit Replacement 99

9.1.1 Replacing the Transparency Lamp Unit

The transparency lamp unit is located inside the scanner top cover.

Light level is too low

The following message window is displayed on the screen.

To exit from the message window, perform one of the following:

Click Abort. The scanner application quits. Replace the defective 
lamp unit (see the following instructions).

Click Ignore and continue with the pre-scan/scan. Replace the 
defective lamp unit when you have completed your work.

Lamp does not light up

The transparency lamps always light up a few seconds after the scanner 
is switched on.

To confirm that a lamp needs replacing, switch the system OFF 
and ON again.

If the lamp does not light up after 15 seconds, replace the lamp unit 
and try again.



100 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

Replacement Procedure

To replace the transparency lamp unit, perform the following:

1. Lift up the top cover.

To avoid bodily injury, prior to the lamp replacement, power the scanner 
OFF (the main power switch is on the back of the scanner).

The transparency lamp unit is hot. Wait a few minutes for it to cool off 
before replacing it.

Place a cardboard on the glass plate to prevent damaging the glass during this 
procedure.



Lamp Unit Replacement 101

2. Holding the plastic frame with the transparent lamp unit, unlock 
the five screws on the top cover. To open the screws, rotate them 
90° counterclockwise. There is no need to remove the screws.

 

Open

Close



102 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

3. After opening the five screws, the plastic frame with the 
transparency lamp unit is released from the top cover. Place it 
down on the scanner bed to expose the transparency lamp unit.

Important: Place the foam between the base glass and the unit before removing 
the lamp unit to prevent damage to the scanner base glass.



Lamp Unit Replacement 103

4. Important: Place the foam between the transparent lamp unit and 
the upper glass in order to avoid damage to the upper glass.

5. Disconnect the lamp unit connector.



104 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

6. Release the lock screw on the side of the transparency lamp unit.



Lamp Unit Replacement 105

7. Carefully remove the unit by pulling it to the left.

8. Carefully insert a new transparency lamp unit. Insert the two holes 
on the sides of the lamp unit into the two guide pins in the lamp 
unit holder.

9. Tighten the lock screw on the side of the lamp unit.
10. Connect the lamp unit connector.
11. Remove the foam you placed on the base glass in step 3. 

12. Lift up the plastic frame back to its proper position, and tighten the 
five screws that secure it by pressing and rotating them 90° 
clockwise. Make sure to tighten the screws properly.

13. Remove the cardboard you placed on the glass plate in step 1.
14. Power ON the scanner (the main power switch is on the back of the 

scanner), then switch the scanner ON by pressing the Power 
pushbutton on the Operating panel.

15. Verify that the new lamp illuminates after a few seconds.

Make sure not to touch the lamp unit window that faces down.

Open

Close



106 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

9.1.2 Replacing the Reflective Lamp Unit

The reflective lamp unit is located beneath the base glass.

Light level is too low

The following message window is displayed on the screen.

To exit from the message window, perform one of the following:

• Click Abort. The scanner application quits. Replace the Reflective 
lamp unit, according to the procedure outlined below.

• Click Ignore and continue with the pre-scan/scan. Replace the 
Reflective lamp unit when you have completed your work.

Replacement Procedure

To replace the reflective lamp unit, perform the following:

1. Switch the scanner ON; after a few seconds, the Status LED is 
green.

2. Open the top cover.



Lamp Unit Replacement 107

3. Press the Status pushbutton on the Operating panel for 
approximately 10 seconds. The Reflective lamp unit assembly 
moves to the center of the glass plate.

4. Switch the scanner OFF, then power it OFF (the main power 
switch is on the back of the scanner).

The reflective lamp unit is hot. Wait a few minutes for it to cool off before 
replacing it.



108 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

5. Unscrew the four screws that fasten the base glass to the scanner. 
The screws should be rotated 90° counterclockwise.Closed

Open



Lamp Unit Replacement 109

6. Lift the two handles of the base glass.
 

7. Pull out the base glass.



110 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

8. Place the base glass on a soft surface.



Lamp Unit Replacement 111

9. Remove the reflective lamp unit in two steps. First, disconnect the 
lamp unit connector.



112 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

10. Then, press the plastic notch at the top end of the unit.
 

You may have to move the reflective lamp assembly (part of the whole lamp 
assembly) down toward you to reach the plastic notch.



Lamp Unit Replacement 113

11. Slide the lamp unit out.



114 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

12. Carefully insert a new reflective lamp unit by sliding it in until it 
snaps into place, and connect the lamp unit connector.

13. Lift the base glass up (using the handles) and place it back in its 
original position (on the scanner frame).

14. Tighten the four screws that secure the base glass to the scanner by 
rotating them 90° clockwise.

15. To check if the lamp unit replacement was successful, scan a trial 
picture in the Reflective mode.

When you place the glass back, make sure the “Keep Clean” text is on the 
right side of the glass.



Cleaning the Glass 115

9.2 Cleaning the Glass
The upper and base glass plates require periodic cleaning. We 
recommend using clear domestic glass cleaning solution to clean all 
flat glass surfaces, as it leaves no trace after drying. The cleaning 
solution should not contain wax or ammonia.

1. Wipe gently with a soft material or paper that does not leave fiber 
residue, such as rice paper or chamois leather.

2. When the glass is clean, use a soft brush or an air spray to dry the 
glass and remove dust. 

Use an anti-static cleaner to eliminate static charges.

Do not pour cleaning solution directly on the glass, as it may leak under the 
glass surfaces.

Make sure to clean both sides of the upper and base glass.



116 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

9.2.1 Upper Glass Cleaning

1. First switch OFF the scanner, and then power it off (the main 
power switch is on the back of the scanner).

2. Lift up the top cover.

The transparency lamp unit is hot. Wait a few minutes for it to cool off 
before starting to clean the upper glass.

Place a cardboard on the glass plate to prevent damaging the glass during this 
procedure.



Cleaning the Glass 117

3. Holding the plastic frame with the transparent lamp unit, unlock 
the five screws on the top cover. To open the screws, rotate them 
90° counterclockwise. There is no need to remove the screws.

 

4. Place the plastic frame on the scanner bed with the glass down to 
expose the upper glass. 

Open

Close



118 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

5. Clean the glass plate surface (the inner side).
 

6. Lift the plastic frame up and tighten the five screws by pressing 
and rotating them 90° clockwise. Make sure to tighten the screws 
properly.

7. Clean the upper glass surface (from the outside).

Open

Close



Cleaning the Glass 119

9.2.2 Base Glass Cleaning

1. First switch OFF the scanner, and then switch off the main power 
(the main power switch is on the back of the scanner).

2. Unlock the four screws that fasten the base glass to the scanner by 
rotating them 90° counterclockwise.

The lamps in the lamp tray are hot. Wait a few minutes for the lamps to cool 
off.

Closed

Open



120 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

3. Lift the two handles of the base glass.
 

4. Pull out the base glass.



Cleaning the Glass 121

5. Turn the base glass upside down and place it on a soft surface.



122 Chapter 9  Maintenance

 

6. Clean the base glass surface, making sure you do not touch the 
white sticker running along the side of the glass.

7. After you clean the glass, grip the handles firmly, turn it around, 
and place the glass back in its original position. Tighten the four 
screws that secure the glass plate to the scanner.

8. Clean the base glass.

See Cleaning the Glass on page 115.

When you place the glass back, make sure the “Keep Clean” text is on the 
right side of the glass.



Covering the Scanner 123

9.3 Covering the Scanner
When the scanner is not in use for five or more hours, we recommend 
covering the scanner with the plastic cover to avoid the penetration of 
dust and dirt into the scanner internal optic components. The plastic 
cover is located in the Scanner Installation kit.

Before covering the scanner with the plastic cover, switch the scanner OFF to 
avoid overheating of the electronic components.





125

Chapter 10

General 
Troubleshooting

Power & Self-Tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
FireWire Communication Problems  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
Scanning Quality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Scanner/Application Hangs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
lIlumination Problems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140



126 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

This chapter describes some problems that may arise during scanning, 
and their solutions.

• If the problem was solved, you can continue scanning.

• If the problem remains, try the next suggestion.

• If you have tried all the suggestions, and the problem persists, 
contact your service center.

The service center may require information concerning your log 
folder, and the list of actions that you performed. In case problems 
arise, you need to create application log files and send them to your 
service center.

For details on to create the log files, see Appendix D Log File Application 
on page 157.



Power & Self-Tests 127

10.1 Power & Self-Tests
Symptom

• The Power and Status LEDs do not light up.

Suggestions

• Check that the power cable is connected correctly.

• Check the power outlet in the room.

• Check that the main power switch in ON.

Symptom

• The Power LED on the operating panel turns red.

Suggestions

• Switch the scanner OFF, then ON. Verify that the Power LED is a 
constant green.

• If the suggested action does not solve the problem, contact your 
service center.

Symptom

• The Status LED on the operating panel blinks red, and the Power 
LED is red.

Suggestions

This event occurs when one of the scanner safety switches is activated.

• Switch the scanner OFF, then ON. After a few seconds, verify that 
the Status LED is a constant green.

• Check that the base glass is installed correctly.

• Check that the top cover is installed correctly.

• If none of the suggested actions solve the problem, contact your 
service center.

See Electrical on page 6.



128 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

10.2 FireWire Communication Problems
Symptom

• The “No communication with scanner. Turn scanner ON and 
check FireWire connections” message is displayed prompting 
there is a communication problem.

Suggestion 1

• Switch the scanner OFF, then ON. After a few seconds, verify that 
the Status LED is a constant green.

• Check that all cables are correctly connected.

• Reinstall the software version.

• If none of the suggested actions solve the problem, contact your 
service center. 



FireWire Communication Problems 129

M
AC

Suggestion 2 (Macintosh)

Double-click the FW Probe icon located in the iQsmart folder.

• The FireWire chain is scanned, and the connected scanner is 
displayed in the FW Scanner Probe window.

• Click Quit to close the window.

• If the iQsmart scanner does not appear in the FW Scanner 
Probe window, click Quit, and do the following:

• Open the Extension folder and make sure the FireWire Enabler, 
FireWire Support (Apple extensions) and the Scanner FireWire 
Driver extensions (Creo extension) exist.

• If the FireWire Enabler and FireWire Support extensions are 
missing, load the Apple System software (Mac OS).

• If the Scanner FireWire Driver extension is missing, load the 
oXYgen Scanner software.



130 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting
PC

Suggestion 2 (PC)

• Make sure the scanner is switched ON and the FireWire cable is 
connected to the scanner and to PC FireWire port.

• Verify that the scanner driver is properly installed by checking that 
it appears in the Device Manager window. Execute the following 
sequence to open the Device Manager window: 
Start→Settings→Control Panel→System→Hardware 
(tab)→Device Manager (button).



FireWire Communication Problems 131

• If the scanner driver does not appear in the Device Manager 
window under Imaging Devices, do the following:

• Check for Unknown Device (under Other Devices) or for 
Generic Printer (under 1394 SCSI Scanner). 

• If Unknown Device (under Other Devices) or Generic Printer 
(under 1394 SCSI Scanner) appears, do the following: 

• Right-click Unknown Device and choose Properties; the 
Unknown Device window is displayed.

• In the Unknown Device window, click the Driver tab, and then 
click the Uninstall button. The selected device is removed.

• Close the Unknown Device window and return to the Device 
Manager window. In the Device Manager window, click the Plus 
sign next to 1394 SCSI Scanner to expand the leaf and check if 
Generic Printer appears on the list. 

• Right-click Generic Printer, and choose Properties; the Generic 
Printer window is displayed.

PC



132 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

• In the Generic Printer window, click the Driver tab, and then click 
the Update Driver button to launch the Upgrade Device Driver 
wizard.

• In the Welcome window, click Next to open  the Install Hardware 
Device Drivers window.

PC



FireWire Communication Problems 133

• Make sure the Search for a suitable driver for my device option 
is selected, and click Next. The Locate Driver Files window is 
displayed.

PC



134 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

• Select the Specify a location option, and click Next. The 
following window is displayed:

• Insert the oXYgen LE-Windows scanner software CD into the 
CD-ROM drive, and click Browse.

PC



FireWire Communication Problems 135

• In the Insert File window, locate the iQsmart.inf file 
(under CD drive\Drivers\iQSmart driver).

• Click Open. The Driver Files Search Results window is displayed.

• Select the Install one of the other drivers option, and click Next. 
The Driver Files Found window is displayed.

PC



136 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

• Select the Creo iQsmart2 driver, and click Next. The Digital 
Signature Not Found window is displayed.

• Click Yes. The Completing the Upgrade Device Driver Wizard 
window is displayed.

PC



FireWire Communication Problems 137

• Click Finish to complete the device driver upgrade process. The 
Device Manager window is displayed.

• Click the Plus-sign on the line of the Imaging Devices to expand it, 
and check that Creo iQsmart2 appears on the list.

PC



138 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

10.3 Scanning Quality
Symptoms

• Vertical lines in the picture.

• Unsharp picture.

• Unfocused picture.

• Shift in the crop.

• Misregistration between color channels.

Suggestions

• Run the Scanner Check procedure from the Installation & Utilities 
application.

• Verify that all the tests pass.

• Run the Create Tables procedure from the Installation & Utilities 
application.

• Perform a scan, and compare the results with the defective scan.

• If none of the suggested actions solves the problem, prepare the log 
folder, and contact your service center.

Symptoms

• Jagged lines.

• Horizontal lines.

Suggestions

• Verify that the four base screws are tightly closed (see the figure in 
Section 9.2.2 on page 119).

See Section 8.3 on page 89 for more information on the Scanner Check 
procedure.

For details, see Section 8.4 on page 91.



Scanner/Application Hangs 139

• Make sure that the original is placed on the base glass according to 
one of the following:

• The original is taped directly onto the base glass.

• The original is taped onto a mask that is placed on the 
registration pins.

• Run the Scanner Check procedure from the Installation & Utilities 
application (see Section 8.3 on page 89). Verify that all the tests 
pass.

10.4 Scanner/Application Hangs
Symptoms

• Scanner application hangs.

• Warning messages are displayed.

Suggestions

• Restart the computer.

• Switch the scanner OFF, and then ON. After a few seconds, verify 
that the Status LED is a constant green.

• If the Power LED remains red, call your service center.

• Check FireWire communication (see Section 10.2 on page 128).

• Run the Scanner Checks procedure from the Installation & Utilities 
application (see Section 8.3 on page 89). Verify that all the tests 
pass.

• If none of the suggested actions solve the problem, prepare the log 
folder, and contact your service center.



140 Chapter 10  General Troubleshooting

10.5 lIlumination Problems
Symptom

• Low light level message is displayed.

Suggestion

• See Section 9.1 Lamp Unit Replacement on page 98.



141

Appendix A

Packing the 
Scanner

Locking the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Packing the Scanner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143



142 Appendix A  Packing the Scanner

A.1 Locking the Scanner
This appendix provides instructions on how to pack the scanner when 
it is necessary to transport it from one location to another.

1. Power ON the scanner (the main power switch is on the back of the 
scanner), and then switch it ON. Wait a few seconds until the 
Status LED is constant green.

2. Close the top cover.

3. Press the Status button on the operating panel, and wait 10 seconds 
for the carriage to move to the locking position, on the right side of 
the scanner.

4. Insert the flat screwdriver in the top right corner of the scanner 
bed, and turn the screw 180° counter clockwise. The red spot on 
the screw is down when the screw is locked.

LOCK

UNLOCK

Red spot



Packing the Scanner 143

A.2 Packing the Scanner

1. Find the holding niche beneath the frame of the scanner (length-
wise), carefully lift the scanner, and place it in the carton.

Make sure the bottom foam corners are in the carton.

Remember, the scanner weighs approximately 35 kg/77 lb, and two people are 
required to lift it up.



144 Appendix A  Packing the Scanner

2. Wrap the plastic on top of the scanner.

3. Insert the top foam corners in the space between the scanner 
corners and the outer carton (these are required to prevent 
movement of the scanner).



Packing the Scanner 145

4. Insert the kits inside the carton.

5. Close the top cover and tape the carton.

[1-2]

[3]

[1] Installation (Open Me First) kit
[2] iQsmart Installation Guide (inside the Installation kit)
[3] oXYgen Training package
[4] Mask kit (at the bottom of the carton; not visible in the picture)



146 Appendix A  Packing the Scanner

6. Use straps to attach the wooden palette to the carton.



147

Appendix B

Technical 
Specifications



148 Appendix B  Technical Specifications

TECHNOLOGY

Scanning System Flatbed scanner; CCD technology; 2-dimensional moving scanhead over 
entire scan area; full XY Stitch scanning technology; inverted CCD

Image Sensor Tri-linear color Kodak CCD - 3 x 10200 pixels
Illumination Transparent, reflective: cold cathode lamp

INPUT

Scanning Area Transparency and reflective up to 12 x 18 in. / 305 x 457 mm (full A3+)
Original Types Transparency (positive & negative), reflective, framed slides, line art, 

printed material, halftone screened films (iQsmart3 only).
Maximum Original 
Thickness Transparency: up to 5 mm / 3/16 in.; reflective: unlimited

OUTPUT

Supported File Formats Scitex: Scitex CT, Scitex LW, Scitex New LW

EPSF: Normal, DCS2, JPEG Compression, CCITT compression

TIFF: RGB, CMYK, JPEG Compression

JPEG



149

INTERFACE

Connectivity FireWire (IEEE 1394)

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

Input Power Voltage 100-240 Vac @ 50/60 Hz - automatic voltage selection
Power Consumption 65 W - in operation mode; 50 W - in standby mode
Dimensions (HxWxD) Scanner: 9.4 x 33.5 x 23.2 in. / 24.0 x 85.0 x 59.0 cm

Packed: 15.5 x 43.3 x 29.1 in. / 39.5 x 110 x 74 cm
Weight Scanner: 35 kg / 77 lb; Packed: 45kg / 99.2 lb

ENVIRONMENT

Operating Temperature 16 to 27 °C / 61 to 80 °F
Storage Temperature -10 up to 55°C / 14 to 131°F 
Humidity 40 to 70% non-condensing
Acoustic Noise Level < 50 dBA - in operation mode

< 45 dBA - in standby mode





151

Appendix C

Documentation 
Folder

Documentation Folder (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
Documentation Folder (PC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154



152 Appendix C  Documentation FolderM
AC

C.1 Documentation Folder (Macintosh)
The Macintosh Documentation folder is located on the oXYgen 
scanning software CD. The documents are in Adobe Acrobat PDF file 
format, so you need to install Adobe Acrobat Reader or higher. 
Installation instructions are included in this appendix.

The Documentation folder contains the following files and subfolders:

The contents of this appendix appear in the Readme file located in the above 
Documentation folder.



Documentation Folder (Macintosh) 153

• The Documentation folder contains the following files and folders:

• oXYgen User Guide folder

• DOT Solution folder

• iQsmart Installation Guide folder

• iQsmart Feedback Form.pdf

• EverSmart Feedback Form.pdf

The manuals are in Adobe Acrobat PDF file format. In order to view or 
print these files you must have the Adobe Acrobat Reader installed. 
Installation instructions are provided below.

C.1.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on Macintosh Computer
To install Acrobat Reader 4.0 on your hard disk drive:

1. It is recommended to uninstall Acrobat Reader 3.x.

2. Make sure you have at least 10 MB of available disk space for an 
installation of Acrobat Reader.

3. Double click on the Acrobat Reader installer.

M
AC



154 Appendix C  Documentation Folder
PC

C.2 Documentation Folder (PC)
The PC Documentation folder is located on the oXYgen LE-Windows 
scanning software CD. The documents are in Adobe Acrobat PDF file 
format, so you need to install Adobe Acrobat Reader version. 
Installation instructions are included in this appendix.

When you insert the oXYgen LE-Windows scanning software CD, the 
following window is displayed.



Documentation Folder (PC) 155

In the Creo iQsmart Install window, click Documentation Folder. 
The Release Documents folder is opened.

• The Release Documents folder contains the following folders:

• iQsmart Installation and Maintenance Guide for Macintosh and 
PC Platforms

• iQsmart User Guide for oXYgen LE-Windows Application

The manuals are in Adobe Acrobat PDF file format. In order to view or 
print these files you must have the Adobe Acrobat Reader installed. 
Installation instructions are provided below.

C.2.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on PC Computer
To install Acrobat Reader 4.0 on your hard disk drive:

1. It is recommended to uninstall the previous Acrobat Reader 
version.

2. Make sure you have at least 10 MB of available disk space for an 
installation of Acrobat Reader.

3. Insert the oXYgen LE-Windows scanning software CD into the 
CD-ROM drive.

4. In the Creo iQsmart Install window that is displayed, click Install 
Acrobat Reader.

5. Follow the Adobe Acrobat Reader instructions on the screen.

PC





157

Appendix D

Log File 
Application

Log File Application (Macintosh) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
Log File Application (PC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159



158 Appendix D  Log File ApplicationM
AC

D.1 Log File Application (Macintosh)
After launching any scanner application, the Creo Scan_Log folder that 
contains all the application log information is created. The folder is 
located in the oXYgen Scan folder.

If you encounter any problems in imaging quality, you might be 
requested by your service center to send them the CreoScan_Log 
folder located in the oXygen Software Application folder.

Every time you enter the scanning application, existing application log files 
are erased and new application log files are created instead.



Log File Application (PC) 159

D.2 Log File Application (PC)
After launching any scanner application, the Creo Scan_Log folder that 
contains all the application log information is created. The folder can 
be accessed by executing the following sequence: 
Start→Programs→iQsmart2→Log Folder.

If you encounter any problems in imaging quality, you might be 
requested by your service center to send them the CreoScan_Log 
folder. The log folder is located in the oXygen LE-Windows 
Software Application folder.

Every time you enter the scanning application, existing application log files 
are erased and new application log files are created instead.

PC





161

Appendix E

Scanner Electronic 
Box

Removing Scanner Electronic Box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
Installing Scanner Electronic Box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164
Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement . . . . 170



162 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

E.1 Removing Scanner Electronic Box

To remove the Electronic box, perform the following:

1. Switch OFF the scanner, and then power it OFF (the main power 
switch is on the back of the scanner)

2. Disconnect the power cable from the scanner back panel.

3. Disconnect the FireWire cable.

4. Release the two thumb screws on the Electronic box panel.

Scanner electronic box can be removed only with the approval of the Service 
center.

Thumb screw

Thumb screw



Removing Scanner Electronic Box 163

5. Pull the two small handles toward you to remove the electronic 
box.



164 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

E.2 Installing Scanner Electronic Box
To install the scanner electronic box, perform the following:

1. Gently slide the electronic box into place at the back of the 
scanner.

2. Tighten the two thumb screws.

3. Connect the FireWire cable to the back panel of the scanner.

4. Connect the power cable to the power supply inlet located on the 
back panel of the scanner.

5. Connect the other end of the cable to a grounded electrical power 
outlet.

To power on the scanner:

1. Power the scanner ON. The scanner enters Standby mode.

2. Press the Power pushbutton on the Operating panel to switch the 
scanner ON.

Startup Sequence

When you switch ON the scanner, the Power LED on the operating 
panel is green. During the diagnostic self-tests, the Status LED 
illuminates according to various stages, as follows:

• The Status LED is orange for several seconds when the scanner 
is switched ON.

• The Status LED turns OFF for several seconds while the 
scanner checks the firmware.

• The Status LED turns green.
For iQsmart3 only: The Status button on the Operating panel is used to switch 
the light table ON and OFF when the top cover of the scanner is open.



Installing Scanner Electronic Box 165

Startup Troubleshooting

If the startup sequence is not completed successfully, one of the 
following events will occur:

• The Status LED remains red (possible hardware fault).

• The Status LED remains blinking red and the Power LED is red 
because one of the safety switches was activated.

• The Status LED remains orange (missing firmware, which may be 
loaded after launching the Calibration program or the Installation 
and Utilities program).

It is recommended to continue with the installation procedure even if 
one of these events occurs. If the installation procedure is terminated 
and cannot be continued, contact your service center.

To run the Electronic Box Replacement Utility program:

1. To launch the Install&Utils program:

• Macintosh: Open the oXYgen Software application folder, and 
double-click the Install&Utils icon. The following screen is 
displayed.

• PC: Execute the following sequence: 
Start→Programs→iQsmart→Install&Utils. The following 
screen is displayed.

For details, see Chapter 10 General Troubleshooting on page 125.



166 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

• After a few seconds, the Installation & Utilities screen appears, 
as follows.

• Click Continue. After a few seconds, the Scanner Serial 
Number screen is displayed.

• Enter the scanner serial number.

The number is displayed in one of the following locations: on 
the calibration slide, or below the barcode on the label on the 
back of the scanner. The number consists of a combination of 
digits and characters, for example, 0208-98815/01.

• Click Confirm.

The scanner parameters are now automatically copied from the 
EverSmartDb.iQsmart file to the scanner control board.



Installing Scanner Electronic Box 167

M
AC

The scanner automatically runs the Diagnostic tests. If all the tests 
passed, the following window is displayed.

• Click Yes.

• As a precaution, we recommend that you back up the newly 
created tables. The following dialog box is displayed.

• Select the folder in which you want to save the parameters.

• Click Choose to save the parameters.



168 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box
PC

The scanner automatically runs the Diagnostic tests. If all the tests 
pass, the following window is displayed.

2. Click Yes.

As a precaution, we recommend that you back up the newly 
created tables. The following dialog box is displayed.

3. Select the folder in which you want to save the parameters

4. Click Save to Folder to save the parameters.



Installing Scanner Electronic Box 169

After the tables are copied, a message window is displayed confirming 
the installation has been successfully completed.

 

Click Done to return to the main menu.

Results of the installation procedure are written to the 
Install&UtilResultFile.txt file in the log folder. 

See Section 8.6 on page 96 for an explanation of this file.

If you enter a wrong scanner serial number in the Scanner Serial Number 
window, an error message appears prompting you to enter the correct serial 
number. If you enter wrong serial number three times, the application enters 
the Full Installation process. The process may take approximately 1.5 hours.



170 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

E.3 Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement

E.3.1 Serial Number Mismatch

Problem

If there is a mismatch between the serial number on the scanner label, 
and the number in the scanner parameters (those saved in the scanner), 
the program requests the correct serial number a second time.

In the following example, the last serial number digit before the 
slash, 6, is incorrect, and should be 5 (it is not necessary to enter the 
/01 in the end of the scanner serial number). 

Solution

Check the number carefully, enter it into the edit box, and click 
Confirm.

Problem Description and Solution 
on page...

Serial Number Mismatch 170
Serial Number Mismatch (second time) 171
Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh) 173
Diagnostics Check Failure (PC) 174
Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed 175
Optics Check: Out of Tolerance 176



Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement 171

E.3.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time)

Problem

If the number entered still does not match, the following message 
window appears on the screen requesting insertion of the scanner 
parameters backup CD.

1. Click No Backup. The following message is displayed.

2. Click OK. The following message is displayed.



172 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic BoxM
AC

3. Click No Backup. The following window is displayed.

4. Follow the instructions on the screen and click Proceed.

Solution

The application starts automatically to create new scanner parameters.



Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement 173

PC

E.3.3 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh)

Problem

If any of the scanner hardware does not pass the diagnostics check, a 
fail message appears in the Diagnostics Checks window.

Solution

Click Continue to continue with the installation program.

If the Continue button is disabled, click Quit to exit to the main 
screen, and contact your service center.



174 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

E.3.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC)

Problem

If any of the scanner hardware fails the diagnostics check, the 
following window and message appear:

 

Solution

Click Continue to continue with the installation program.

Click Quit to exit to the Main Installation menu, and contact your 
service center.



Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement 175

E.3.5 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed

Problem

The scanner verifies that the calibration slide has been placed on the 
scan carriage, and is inserted correctly. If this test fails, a message 
repeats the request to place the calibration slide correctly.

Solution

Follow the instructions in the screen, and click Proceed.
See the figures in Section 7.4 Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner on page 67 for 
the correct way to place the calibration slide.



176 Appendix E  Scanner Electronic Box

E.3.6 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance

Problem

During the Optics check, an Out of Tolerance message is displayed.

Solution

In this case, the previously generated tables remain intact. New tables 
will not be generated.

Click Quit to return to the main window.

Repeat your scan using the previously generated parameters. If the 
problem persists, contact your service center.



177

Appendix F

Language Support



178 Appendix F  Language Support

The first time you launch the application that supports different 
languages, the following window opens:

From the drop-down box, select the preferred language (the default 
language is English), and click OK; the following window is 
displayed.

To change the default interface language in an application that 
supports different languages, from the Language menu, select the 
language you wish to have as a default language.



179

Appendix G

Part Numbers



180 Appendix G  Part Numbers

(

Part Name Part No.

Installation Kit (required for installation) 510K1R588

includes:

• Power supply cord, 3 m (US style cord) 199A03110

• FireWire cable, 6-pin molded IEEE1394, 6P/6 199A02160C

• iQsmart Scanners Installation & Maintenance 
Guide

includes the following items: 501L3R393B

•  English 399Z1R946C

•  French 399Z3R320C

•  German 399Z3R321C

•  iQsmart Calibration Slide Pack 509D3E923A

•  Scanner software CD-ROM 633-00226

•  Screwdriver 395A10016

• Antistatic cover for iQsmart 391I9C367

35 mm slide holder (1 piece) 509D3E924

Mask Pack, User defined masks (6 pieces) 509D4E013

Mask Pack, pre-cut mask (1 piece) 509D4E012

Lamps

Transparent lamp unit (1 piece) 510P3R016

Reflective lamp unit 510P3R017

Light table (1 piece) 510P3R018



181

oXYgen Training Package 513K3R034

includes:

oXYgen Scanning Application User Guide (English) 399Z1P555C

oXYgen Scanning Application 
User Guide Addendum (English) 399Z3R171B

• Web based Application Training CD-ROM 
(Mac)
• English 501V3R394

• French 501V3R395

• German 501V3R396

Oil Mounting Kit (optional) 501R49738

iQsmart DOT Kit 501R49740

Part Name - oXYgen LE-Windows Kit Part No.

oXYgen LE-Windows Kit 513K3R506

oXYgen LE-Windows User Guide (English) 399Z3R505B

 oXYgen LE-Windows Scanning Software CD 501V3R616

1394 IEEE PCI Host Card 605B00870

Bulleted items are included in their respective kits.

The letter in the end of the catalog number stands for a version. When you 
order a software application or a book, you should make sure you are ordering 
the latest version.

Part Name Part No.





iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms 183

Index
A
Acoustic noise level, 149
Acrobat Reader, installing (Macintosh), 153
Acrobat Reader, installing (PC), 155
Adaptor, installing FireWire for PC computers, 22
Application log file, 159
Application log file (Macintosh), 158
Application log file (PC), 159
Area, scanning, 148
Assembling electronic box, 164
Auto focus range, 148
Automatic diagnostics check, in Macintosh 
computers, 70
Automatic diagnostics check, in PC computers, 71
Automatic optics check, 72

B
Backing up generated tables, in Macintosh 
computers, 73
Backing up generated tables, in PC computers, 74
Backing up parameters, 94
Base glass, cleaning, 68, 115, 119

C
Cable, power, 180
Calibration slide, 180
Cardboard, note, 100, 116
Catalog numbers, 180
CD, iQsmart software, 40, 45
Cleaning

base glass, 68, 115, 119
glass plates, 68
upper glass, 116

Configuring scanner, 53
Connecting

FireWire cable, 55
scanner, 56

Connecting options, 26
Connector

sockets, 23
Connector socket, location, 54
Contents

documentation folder (Macintosh), 152
documentation folder (PC), 154
installation kit, 180, 181

Covering scanner, 123
Create tables window, 72
Creating tables, 91
CreoScan log folder, 96

D
Density range, 148
Diagnostics check

automatic, in Macintosh computers, 70
automatic, in PC computers, 71
error, 90
failure (Macintosh), 79, 173
failure (PC), 80

Dimensions, scanner, 6, 149
Documentation folder (Macintosh), contents, 152
Documentation folder (PC), contents, 154

E
Electrical requirements, 149
Electronic box

assembling, 164
removing, 162

Error
diagnostics check, 90
optics check, 90

EverSmartDb.iQsmart file, 64, 166
Exit installation, 75

F
Features, output, 149
File formats, supported, 148
FireWire

communication problems, 128
communication, checking in Macintosh 
computers, 57
communication, checking in PC computers, 58
connecting cable, 55



184 Index

F (cont’d)
FireWire (cont’d)

installation for PC computers, 22
FireWire cable, 180
Foam, note, 102
Full installation, 62

G
General tips, 75
Generated tables, backing up in Macintosh 
computers, 73
Generated tables, backing up, in PC computers, 74
Glass plates, cleaning, 68

H
Humidity, 6, 149

I
Illumination, 148

troubleshooting, 140
Image sensor, 148
Input power voltage, 149
Inserting

cardboard, note, 100, 116
foam, note, 102
reflective lamp unit, 114
transparent lamp unit, 105

Install&Util_results file, 75, 169
Installation

FireWire adaptor for PC computers, 22
kit contents, 16, 180, 181
procedure, beginning, 63
quitting, 75
results, 75
stage options, 63

Installation Wizard, PC, 46
Installing

iQsmart software in Macintosh computers, 40

iQsmart software in PC computers, 45
Installing, Acrobat Reader (Macintosh), 153
Installing, Acrobat Reader (PC), 155
Interface, 148, 149
Interface language, selecting, 178
iQsmart folder, contents, 50
iQsmart installation kit contents, 16
iQsmart software application CD, 40, 45

K
Kit

installation contents, 16, 180, 181
mask, 17, 180
oil mounting, 181

L
Lamp

power and self-tests, troubleshooting, 127
replacement, 98

Language, interface selecting, 178
Launching Install&Utils application, 62
Location, connector socket, 54
Locking scanner, 142
Log file application, 159
Log file application (Macintosh), 158
Log file application (PC), 159
Log folder

CreoScan, 96
results, 75, 169

Low light level, warning message, 99, 106

M
Macintosh

installing iQsmart software, 40
Mask kit, 17, 180
MatchBuilder, 44
Max density range, 148
Maximum original thickness, 148
Media, backup, 73, 74
Minimum requirements

Macintosh computers, 8
PC computers, 9



iQsmart Scanners Installation and Maintenance Guide - Macintosh and PC Platforms 185

N
Noise level, acoustic, 149

O
Oil Mounting kit, 181
Operating temperature, 149
Optical resolution, maximum, 148
Optics check error, 90
Optics check, automatic, 72
Original types, 148
Out of Tolerance, 72
Output features, 149
oXYgen Install&Utils icon, 62
oXYgen Install&Utils, launching application, 62
oXYgen Software Application folder, contents, 44

P
Packing scanner, 143
Parameters, backing up, 94
Parameters, saving, 73, 74
PC computers

installing iQsmart software, 45
PC computers, installing FireWire adaptor, 22
PCI expansion slot, 24
Pin holes, 69
Power

cable, 180
consumption, 149

Powering on scanner, 32
Prefs file, saving parameters, 72
Procedure, full installation, 62

R
Reflective lamp replacement, 106
Reflective lamp unit, inserting, 114
Removing electronic box, 162
Removing packing, 18
Replacing

reflective lamp, 106
transparency lamp, 100

Requirements
Adobe Acrobat Reader (Macintosh), 153
Adobe Acrobat Reader (PC), 155
Macintosh system, 8

Windows system, 9
Resolution, maximum optical, 148
Results file, 90, 93, 95
Results, diagnostics check, 70, 71

S
Safety instructions, 10
Sampling accuracy, 148
Saving, parameters, 73, 74, 95
Scaling, 148
Scanner

CD, 16
checks, Macintosh computers, 86
connecting options, 26
covering, 123
dimensions, 6, 149
locking, 142
packing, 143
parameters, 64, 166
powering on, 32
preparing, 67
software, 180
unpacking, 12

Scanner catalog numbers, 180
Scanner configuration, 53
Scanner electronic box

assembling, 164
removing, 162

Scanner technical specifications, 148
Scanner weight, caution, 15, 143
Scanner, connecting, 56
Scanner/application hangs, troubleshooting, 139
Scanning

area, 148
quality, troubleshooting, 138
system, 148

Serial number
entering, 64
location, 66

Shipping package, 6
Site preparation, 6
Software

application CD, 40, 45
CD, scanner, 16

Specifications, scanner technical, 148



186 Index

S (cont’d)
Startup

sequence, 37
troubleshooting, 37

Status screen, 85
Status window, 85
Storage temperature, 149
Supported file formats, 148
System requirements, Adobe Acrobat Reader 
(Macintosh), 153
System requirements, Adobe Acrobat Reader 
(PC), 155

T
Tables, backing up generated in Macintosh 
computers, 73
Tables, backing up generated in PC computers, 74
Tables, creating, 91
Technical specifications, 148
Temperature

operating, 6, 149
storage, 149

Thickness, maximum original, 148
Transparency lamp, replacement, 100
Troubleshooting

diagnostics check failure (Macintosh), 79, 173
diagnostics check failure (PC), 80
FireWire communication problems, 128
illumination problems, 140
lamp, power and self-tests, 127
scanner/application hangs, 139
scanning quality, 138
startup, 37

U
Unlocking instructions, 18
Unpacking scanner, 12
Upper glass, cleaning, 68, 115, 116

V
Voltage, 6, 149

W
Warning message

reflective lamp hot, 107
transparent lamp unit hot, 116

Warning messages
lamp not lit, 99
low light level, 99, 106
transparent lamp hot, 100

Weight, 6, 149
Windows, installing FireWire adaptor in, 22


	About This Document
	Environment Management System (EMS)
	1 Site Preparation
	1.1 General Requirements
	1.2 Safety Instructions

	2 Unpacking
	2.1 Unpacking the Scanner
	2.1.1 Installation Kit (required for installation on Macintosh)
	2.1.2 PC Add-on Installation Kit (required for installation on PC)
	2.1.3 Included Packages and Kits (not required for installation)

	2.2 Unlocking Screws and Removing Packing

	3 FireWire Installation for PC Platform
	3.1 FireWire Adaptor Installation

	4 Powering On
	4.1 Powering on the Scanner
	4.2 Startup Sequence
	4.3 Startup Troubleshooting

	5 Software Installation
	5.1 Installation Procedure - Macintosh Computers
	5.2 Installation Procedure - Windows Operating System

	6 Scanner Configuration
	6.1 Configuring the Scanner
	6.1.1 Connector Socket Location
	6.1.2 Connecting FireWire Cable

	6.2 Connecting the Scanner
	6.3 Checking FireWire Communication (Macintosh)
	6.4 Checking FireWire Communication (PC)

	7 Installation Program
	7.1 Stage 1: Launch the Installation & Utilities Application
	7.2 Stage 2: Begin the Installation Procedure
	7.3 Stage 3: Enter the Serial Number
	7.4 Stage 4: Prepare the Scanner
	7.5 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (Macintosh)
	7.6 Stage 5: Automatic Diagnostics Check (PC)
	7.7 Stage 6: Automatic Optics Check
	7.8 Stage 7: Create Tables
	7.9 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (Macintosh)
	7.10 Stage 8: Backup Generated Tables (PC)
	7.11 Stage 9: Quit Installation
	7.12 Troubleshooting for the Installation & Utilities Program
	7.12.1 Serial Number Mismatch
	7.12.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time)
	7.12.3 Wrong Media Inserted
	7.12.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh)
	7.12.5 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC)
	7.12.6 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed
	7.12.7 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance


	8 Utilities
	8.1 Status Screen
	8.2 Fast Install
	8.3 Scanner Checks
	8.4 Create Tables
	8.5 Backup Parameters
	8.6 CreoScan_Log Folder

	9 Maintenance
	9.1 Lamp Unit Replacement
	9.1.1 Replacing the Transparency Lamp Unit
	9.1.2 Replacing the Reflective Lamp Unit

	9.2 Cleaning the Glass
	9.2.1 Upper Glass Cleaning
	9.2.2 Base Glass Cleaning

	9.3 Covering the Scanner

	10 General Troubleshooting
	10.1 Power & Self-Tests
	10.2 FireWire Communication Problems
	10.3 Scanning Quality
	10.4 Scanner/Application Hangs
	10.5 lIlumination Problems

	A - Packing the Scanner
	A.1 Locking the Scanner
	A.2 Packing the Scanner

	B - Technical Specifications
	C - Documentation Folder
	C.1 Documentation Folder (Macintosh)
	C.1.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on Macintosh Computer

	C.2 Documentation Folder (PC)
	C.2.1 Installing Adobe Acrobat Reader on PC Computer


	D - Log File Application
	D.1 Log File Application (Macintosh)
	D.2 Log File Application (PC)

	E - Scanner Electronic Box
	E.1 Removing Scanner Electronic Box
	E.2 Installing Scanner Electronic Box
	E.3 Troubleshooting for Electronic Box Replacement
	E.3.1 Serial Number Mismatch
	E.3.2 Serial Number Mismatch (second time)
	E.3.3 Diagnostics Check Failure (Macintosh)
	E.3.4 Diagnostics Check Failure (PC)
	E.3.5 Calibration Slide Incorrectly Placed
	E.3.6 Optics Check: Out of Tolerance


	F - Language Support
	G - Part Numbers
	Index

